

No. 21-499

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS VEGA,  
Petitioner,

v.

TERRENCE B. TEKOH,  
Respondent.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL HOFFMAN  
Counsel of Record  
JOHN WASHINGTON  
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS  
HOFFMAN & ZELDES LLP  
200 Pier Ave, Ste. 226  
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254  
(310) 717-7373  
hoffpaul@aol.com  
jwashington@sshhzlaw.com

JOHN BURTON  
THE LAW OFFICES  
OF JOHN BURTON  
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue  
Pasadena, CA 91103  
(626) 449-8300  
jb@johnburtonlaw.com

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
214 Law Building  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    Statement of Facts .....	7
B.    Procedural History .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
I. Tekoh Was Deprived of a “Right Secured . . . by the Constitution” When Vega “Caused” His Unwarned Custodial Statement to Be Introduced in His Criminal Trial. . . . .	19
A. The Introduction of An Unwarned Custodial Statement Obtained In Violation of <i>Miranda</i> in Tekoh’s Criminal Trial Established a Fifth Amendment Violation and a § 1983 Claim. . .	19
1. Tekoh’s Claim Fits Squarely Within the Text of § 1983. . . . .	19
2. The Violation of <i>Miranda</i> Rules Establishes a Violation of Fifth Amendment Rights. . . . .	20
3. Law Enforcement Officers Are Bound to Apply <i>Miranda</i> Rules. . . . .	23
4. <i>Dickerson</i> Holds That <i>Miranda</i> Rules Are Constitutionally Required to Implement the Fifth Amendment. . . . .	24
5. The District Court’s Error . . . . .	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

<b>Contents</b>	<b>Page</b>
B. The Plurality Opinions in <i>Patane</i> and <i>Chavez</i> Do Not Alter the Constitutional Status of <i>Miranda</i> and its Foundation in the Fifth Amendment . . . . .	30
II. Vega Was the Proximate Cause of Tekoh’s Fifth Amendment Deprivation . . . . .	36
A. A Jury Is Entitled to Find that Vega Proximately Caused Tekoh’s Fifth Amendment Deprivation. . . . .	37
B. This Court Should Reject Vega’s Arguments that He Did Not Proximately Cause the Deprivation of Tekoh’s Fifth Amendment Rights . . . . .	40
III. Vega’s Policy Arguments Are Misplaced. . . . .	49
A. Section 1983 Does not Incorporate the Balancing Vega Requests. . . . .	49
B. Other Limitations on § 1983 Do Not Apply Here . . . . .	50
C. There is no Basis for Vega’s Floodgates Arguments. . . . .	51

D. <i>Miranda</i> Protects Important Rights and Interests, Including the Prevention of Wrongful Convictions.....	52
E. Section 1983 Implements Important Congressional Policies. ....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	50
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	47
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) . . . . .	38,46
<i>Bd. of the Cty. Comm’r of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) . . . . .	47
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) . . . . .	48
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . . .	49
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Caldwell v. City &amp; Cty. of S.F.</i> , 899 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	36
<i>Cty. Of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) . . . . .	36,37
<i>Cty. Of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) . . . . .	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) . . . . .	52
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) . . . . .	45-46
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) . . . . .	27
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) . . . . .	54
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) . . . . .	26
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) . . . . .	27
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . .	27,32
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) . . . . .	37-38
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) . . . . .	19
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) . . . . .	42
<i>Hannon v. Sanner</i> , 441 F.3d 635 (8thCir. 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) . . . . .	25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heck v. Humprey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) . . . . .	50,51
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) . . . . .	55
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Jones v. Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	42
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) . . . . .	48-49
<i>King v. Shorer and Shaw</i> , (October 12, 1748), The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, <a href="https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?div=t17481012-30">https://www.oldbaileyonline.org/browse.jsp?div=t17481012-30</a> . . . . .	22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) . . . . .	46
<i>Lombardi v. City of El Cajon</i> , 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	36
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	42,45,49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	20
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) . . . . .	38
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	41,42
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	27
<i>Milwaukee &amp; Saint Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876) . . . . .	37
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	45,47,54
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) . . . . .	36,37
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415, 422 (1991) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14,41,42
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) . . . . .	25,27
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	27
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969) . . . . .	21,29,32
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . .	18,55
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) . . . . .	37
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) . . . . .	50
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) . . . . .	48-49
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) . . . . .	37
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	14,41,51
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) . . . . .	43
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931) . . . . .	37
<i>Tekoh v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (C.D. Cal. 2017) . . . . .	12
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) . . . . .	14,30-34
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued) . . .**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	38,41
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941) . . . . .	43
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) . . . . .	38
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) . . . . .	27,28,51
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend IV. . . . .	33-34
U.S. Const. amend V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend VI. . . . .	38
U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i> ,
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a). . . . .	28
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief for Amicus Curiae the United States of America, <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 420 (2000) (No. 99-5525), 2000 WL 141075 (U.S.) . . . . .	23
Cal. Penal Code § 289(d), . . . . .	10
Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , 316 (2d Ed. 1972). . . . .	53
Cong. App. 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 68 (Mar. 28, 1871) . . . . .	55
Drizin, Steven A. & Leo, Richard A., <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004) . . . . .	53
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1051 (2010). . . . .	53
Kassin, Saul M., <i>Why Confessions Trump Innocence</i> , 67 Am. Psych. 431 (2012) . . . . .	53
Kassin, Saul M., Redlich, Allison D., Alceste, Fabiana, & Luke, Timothy J., <i>On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community</i> , 73 AM. Psych. 63 (2018) . . . . .	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Oliver, Wesley M., <i>Magistrates' Examinations, Police Interrogations, and Miranda-Like Rules in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 81 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (2007) . . . . .	4,22,29
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 281 (1965). . . . .	46
Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 29 (2010). . . . .	44,45
